

Freedom of Information request reference number: 9116.1

Date of response: 24 October 2024

Request:

I hope you are doing well. Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I would like to request the following information regarding your organisation's mobile coverage, cabling services, and infrastructure management:

1. Indoor and Outdoor 4G/5G Mobile Coverage Enhancement:

- Has your organisation undertaken any enhancements for indoor and outdoor 4G/5G mobile coverage?
- o If so, when does the service or maintenance contract for this start and end?
- Do you have a retained contractor for this work?

2. Cabling as a Service / Network as a Service Contracts:

- Please provide the start and end dates for any structured cabling contracts your organisation has in place.
- Who are the incumbent suppliers for these services?
- Who in your organisation manages these contracts?

3. Preferred Suppliers List:

- o Do you maintain a preferred supplier list for data cabling-related installation and maintenance work? This could also include the installation and maintenance of the server/communications room.
- o If so, who is responsible for this list, and could you provide their contact details?

4. Upcoming Cabling Projects:

 Does your organisation have large projects coming up that require significant cabling installations?

5. Building Infrastructure Maintenance:

 Who is responsible for the maintenance of your organisation's building infrastructure? Please provide their contact details.

6. Organisation Chart:

Please provide an up-to-date organisational chart for your IT department

Response:

Please see the answers to each question in turn below:

1. Indoor and Outdoor 4G/5G Mobile Coverage Enhancement:

- Has your organisation undertaken any enhancements for indoor and outdoor 4G/5G mobile coverage? No
- o If so, when does the service or maintenance contract for this start and end?
- o Do you have a retained contractor for this work?

2. Cabling as a Service / Network as a Service Contracts:

- Please provide the start and end dates for any structured cabling contracts your organisation has in place. 10th December 2023 – 9th December 2025
- Who are the incumbent suppliers for these services? BSCL
- Who in your organisation manages these contracts?
 Julie Brooker julie.brooker@london-fire.gov.uk

3. Preferred Suppliers List:

- Do you maintain a preferred supplier list for data cabling-related installation and maintenance work? This could also include the installation and maintenance of the server/ communications room.
- If so, who is responsible for this list, and could you provide their contact details? No Work is tendered as required

4. Upcoming Cabling Projects:

 Does your organisation have large projects coming up that require significant cabling installations? None that we can identify at present

5. Building Infrastructure Maintenance:

O Who is responsible for the maintenance of your organisation's building infrastructure? Please provide their contact. -The requestor would like to know who is responsible for building repairs work. – LFB works with several maintenance suppliers, with the two main ones being ABM and Bellrock, who handle the majority of building maintenance. Building repair work, however, is carried out by various contractors as projects are procured separately. Supplier contact details can be found on their respective websites.

6. Organisation Chart:

 Please provide an up-to-date organisational chart for your IT department. Attached

hope you find this information of use. Should you have any further questions please do let me know.

We have dealt with your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. For more information about this process please see the guidance we publish about making a request on our website.

